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AR No- 230/13-14

Areraj Nagar Panchayat
(2009-10 to 2011-12)

Introduction.
The accounts of Areraj Nagar Panchayat was test checked by an Audit party of the O/o

Accountant General (Audit), SS I/LAD, Bihar, Patna for the period 2009-10 to 2011-12
during the period 04.02.13. to 16.02.2013.

2. ADMINISTRATION:-

Chairman Smt Sunaina Devi 01.04.2009 to 31.03.2012
Vice Chairman Shri Abhay Kumar Tiwary 01.04.2009 to 31.03.2012
Executive officer Sri Ranjana Kumari 01.04.2009 t0 23.04.2010

Sri Mahendar Bharti 24.04.2010 t0 31.03.2012
3. SCOPE OF AUDIT:-

A list of records test checked in Audit and another list of records either not
maintained or not produced have been furnished in Appendix I and Appendix 11 respectively

to the report.

4. LAST AND PREVIOUS AUDIT REPORT

Despite several verbal and written requests and reminders, the Nagar Panchayat did

not take initiative for compliance of the outstanding Paras of last and previous audit reports.

The Executive of the Nagar Panchayat is requested to take effective steps for

compliance of outstanding paras of previous audit reports.

S. INTERNAL AUDIT

Section 97 of the Bihar Municipal Act, 2007 provides for internal audit of the day to

day accounts of the Municipality.

The Rules 20,30,64,69 and 79 of the Municipal Accounts Rule (Recovery of Taxes)
1951 provides a number of internal checks to be exercised by Mayer/Chairman/Deputy
Mayer/Executive officer or any other officer entrusted for this purpose. These checks were
prescribed in the rule in order to have proper control in the maintenance of records and

register, and to avoid irregularities in the Urban Local bodies.
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The Nagar Panchayat neither conducted internal audit of the day to day accounts of
the Municipality provided in section 97 of the Act nor exercised the checks by Chairman,
Vice-Chairman, Executive officer or any other officer of the Municipality provided in the
Rule. As such lots of irregularities were noticed in the maintenance of records and others.
Had the authorities exercised such checks at regular intervals, those irregularities already

committed could be avoided.

6. Overview.

Nagar Panchayat Areraj was financed by Government Grants and its own sources. The
following abstract would show the position of year wise opening balances, receipts,
expenditure and closing balance for the year 2009-10 to 2011-12 on the basis of entries made
in the cashbooks. The Nagar Panchayat Areraj maintained one cashbook for 2009-10 (other
then PL A/C) for transactions from different bank Accounts other than PL A/C. Thereafter it

had maintained three cashbooks for three bank accounts.

A PL A/C

abstract of annual receipt and expenditure was as under As per Treasury Messenger's

Register made available to audit for P.L. Accounts, Financial:-

Period 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12
Opening balance 8607104.00 8638942.00 5456084.00
Receipt 1163534.00 930728.00 7947365.00
Total 9770638.00 9569670.00 13403449.00
Expenditure 1131696.00 4113586.00 3426128.00
Balance 8638942.00 5456084.00 9977321.00

No Cashbook was maintained for PL A/C. The same may be maintained and produced in next

audit.

The figure of finance as per Cashbooks produced in audit was as under:-

2009-10

Opening Balance 6721545.56
Receipt 4074644.00
Total 10796189.56
Expenditure 3963438.00
Balance 6832751.56

For2010-11 and 2011-12

SBI A/c No. 11701004361
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2010-11 2011-12
Opening Balance 4763808.56 7062518.56
Receipt 3054687.00 2641921.00
Total 7818495.56 9704439.56
Expenditure 755977.00 3469078.00
Closing Balance 7062518.56 6235361.56
Uttar Bihar Gramin Bank A/c No0.9329

2010-11 2011-12
Opening Balance 2020988.00 4463222.00
Receipt 3434665.00 1221761.00
Total 6136553.00 5684983.00
Expenditure 1673331.00 2727940.00
Closing Balance 4463222.00 2957043.00
Central Bank of India A/c No. 2835 & 2338383632

2010-11 2011-12
Opening Balance 49224.00 401204.00
Receipt 651268.00 806453.00
Total 700492.00 1207657.00
Expenditure 299288.00 319584.00
Closing Balance 401204.00 888073.00

The General Cashbook may be maintained and produced in next audit. The Cash books

produced in audit were not signed by the Executive Officer, the same may be signed and

produced in next audit.

Balance at bank as on 31.03.2012.

SI. No. Name of Bank and A/c No. Balance

1. Central Bank of India A/c No. 2338383632 888073.00
2. Uttar Bihar Gramin Bank A/c No.9329 2957061.00
3 SBI A/c No. 11701004361 6240361.56

The difference in UBGB cashbook and bank may be reconciled.

The overview had been worked out on the basis of Treasury Messengers Register and cash

books maintained bank account wise. The funds/grants received were deposited in all the four

accounts due to which the position of grant with receipt and expenditure there from was

uncertainable. The Accounts were in total mess and could not produce clearpicture of income

& expenditure.
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It is recommended that cashbook(s) may be maintained as per guidelines of different

central/state grants and the provisions of Municipal Accounts Rules.

7. Important Audit Finding

Sl Para No. Particulars

No.

| 14 Irregularities in schemes under CMUDS  Rs2521158
2 16 Difference in rate for same item of work  Rs1985918
3 18 Purchase of solar light Rs 3693500
4 19 Purchase of Machinery Rs1580200
5 20 Training under SJSRY Rs440480
6 24 Non deduction of late fine Rs167062
8._ BUDGET ESTIMATE:-

Chapter X1 of the Bihar Municipal Act 2007 deals with Budget Estimates (section 82 to 85).
Under section 82(1) the Chief Municipal Officer shall prepare in each year a budget estimate
along with an establishment schedule of the Municipality for the ensuing year, and such

budget estimate shall be estimate of income and expenditure of the Municipality.

(2) Subject to the provisions of section 10 and sub-section (2) of section 73, the budget
estimate shall separately state the income and the expenditure of the municipality to be

received and incurred in terms of the various heads of accounts,

(3) The budget estimate shall state the rates at which various taxes, surcharges, cesses and

fees shall be levied by the Municipality in the year next following.

(4) The budget estimate shall state the amount of money to be raised as loan during the year

next following.

(5) The chief councilor shall present the budget estimate to the municipality on the 15 " day

of February in each year or as soon thereafter as possible.

(6) The budget estimate shall be prepared, presented and adopted in such Form and in such

manner, and shall provide for such matters, as may be prescribed.

(7) The annual statements prepared under sub-section 2 of section 105 and sub-section(1) of
section 117 together with the reports prepared under sub-section (1) of section 81 and under

sub-section (2) of section 249 shall be enclosed with the budget estimate.
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The budget estimate for the period 2009-10, 2010-11 & 2011-12 was either not
prepared or not produced in audit. Hence the budget estimate could not be checked. The

budget estimate may be prepared in the prescribed form.

9. Government Grant: -

Government Grant Register was not maintained. However on the basis of entries
made in the cashbooks and Treasury messenger register, it was noticed that the Nagar
Panchayat received a total sum of ¥22845479.00 as grants for different purposes during the
year2009-12. (Details vide statement No.I to the Report.) The letter No. vide which the grants

were received and other details were not written in Cashbooks.

The grants register was not maintained Hence, opening balance as on 01.04.09, grants
received during the year 2009-12, expenditure for the same and closing balance as on
31.03.12 could not be ascertained. It could also not ascertained that the grants were utilised

for the purposes for which it was received.

The authorities of the Corporation are requested to get the register prepared and

produced in next audit.

10. Non imposition of Tax on holdings.

As per provisions of Section 127 of The Bihar Municipal Act 2007 the Municipality
shall have the power to levy taxes on holdings within the municipal area, subject to prior
approval of the State Government. Despite passage of twenty years of it's coming to

existence no tax on holdings have been levied.
Steps may be taken to levy taxes to increase the revenue.

11. Dues against different Mobile Towers Firms.

The state Government vide Gazette No.3692 dated 08.10.2012 prescribed Rule for

Telecom Towers 2012. It prescribes the rate of registration and annual fee.

Nagar Panchayat did not furnished the list of Transmission towers installed in
Municipal area alongwith concerned files hence, dues against them could not be ascertained.
Therefore, it is suggested that demand and collection register may be prepared as per

provision and shown to next audit.
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12. Tax on advertisements.

The Bihar Municipal Act 2007, Chapter XVII, under section 145 to 152 provides for Tax on
advertisement, other than advertisement in newspapers and Licence fee for advertisement
spaces. Tax on advertisements was not imposed by the Nagar Panchayat, causing recurring

loss to the Municipal Fund.

13. Municipal Licences.

Chapter XXXVII of the Bihar Municipal Act, 2007 provides for Municipal Licences

without which certain activities could not be carried under Municipal limits.

Section 342 deals with premises not to be used for non-residential purposes without
Municipal Licenses. The Act provides altogether 337 Nos of purposes for which premises

may not be used without a licence or written permission.
Section 343 requires the Chief Municipal Officer to maintain two separate registers of which

(a) One shall contain premises wise information of non-residential user, indicating the
unige premises number , if any assigned under this Act and

(b) The other shall contain such information, on the basis of different non-residential user
groups for factories, warehouses, medical institutions, educational institutions, and

such other uses, as may be provided by regulations.
Section 344 provides for Municipal Licence for Private Markets.
Section 345 Requires Municipal Licence for sale of flesh, fish or poultry.
Section 346 Provides the prohibition of unlicensed activities

Section 347 deals with power of Chief Municipal Officer to stop use of premises used in

contravention of licences.

Audit observation / comments

No license for any purpose was issued by the Nagar Panchayat steps may be later to

issue license as required under the Act.
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14. Irregularities in Schemes under CMUDS(2521158)

The test check of Scheme files of Chief Minister Urban Development Scheme

revealed that the allotments of schemes through tenders had the following irregularities.

SI. | Scheme | Estimated | Expenditure | No. of Financial Remarks
No. | No. cost Tech Bids | Bids as per
Received file
1. 20/09- | 100678 100562 3 1 Comparative chart of
10 tech bids only
attached in file.
2. 13/09- | 196400 196340 2 1 Do
10
3. 1 07/09- | 316358 316358 3 2 Do
10
4, 04 /09- | 694381 342813 3 1 Do
10
5. 103/09- | 937713 463138 3 2 Do
10
6. 126/09- | 238450 238338 2 1 Do
10
7. 102/09- | 680640 508082 5 2 Do
10
8. |24/09- | 355896 355527 1 1 The bid was
10 approved by the
Executive Officer of
the Nagar Panchayat.
Total 3520516 | 2521158

Audit comment/ observation

1. The reason for non preparation /attachment of comparative of financial bid in the
scheme files not pointed out.

2. In case of Scheme No. 24/09-10 there was only one bidder (Sri Ranjan Kumar) and it
should have been approved by next higher authority or retendered as per PWD code.
That was not done and the bid was accepted by the Executive Officer of the Nagar
Panchayat.

The competent authority is suggested to look into the matter and appropriate

action may be taken thereupon.

15. Pavee receipt wanting (Kabir Anthesty vyojana. 198000)

The test check of cashbook revealed that a total sum of Rs 198000.00 was given for

payment to the beneficiary of Kabir antyesty yojana and this was treated as payment
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vouchers. (Details vide statement No. Il to the Report.) There was no payee receipt available;

hence whether the payment were made to the beneficiaries could not be ascertained. There

for the total sum of Rs 198000.00 is held under objection.

16. Difference in Rate for same item of work. (Rs. 1985918)

The comparision of Estimates of 5 schemes of 2009-10 revealed that there was

difference in rates for same item of work in the schemes of which files were test checked.

Details given as under:-

Sl
No.

Code
No.

Rate in Scheme No.

04/
10

09-

02/
10

09-

07/
10

09-

24/
10

09-

03/
10

09-

1.

5.6.2

Providing  100A
brick on edge

soling all complete
M

149.05

149.05

170.86

6.3.7

Providing jhama
metal 63 mm to 40
mm size in road
embankment

1071.90

1071.90

1210.36

6.1A

6.1.12

Brick work with
bricks 100A in
Foundation and
plinth

Cement mortar 1:4
(1 cement 4 coars
sand)

1845.35

1845.35

2430.4

2430.4

1845.35

4.4.5

4.5.6

Providing and
laying in portion
cement concrete of
specific grade upto
plinth level.
1:2:4 (PCC)

2212.30

2212.30

3273.28

3273.28

2266.50

Carriage of
material

Sone sand

Stone chips

1253.6
1029.35

1378.96
1029.35

1293.8
755.1

1293.8
755.1
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Details of expenditure on those schemes were as under:-

SI. | Scheme No. Estimate Expenditure Remarks

No.

1. 04/09-10 694381 342813 Work complete final payment due
2. 02/09-10 680708 508082 Work complete final payment due
3 07/ 09-10 316358 316358 Work complete final payment done
4 03/09-10 937713 463138 Work complete final payment due
5. 24/09-10 355895 355527 Work complete final payment done
Total 2985055 1985918

Audit observation/comments.

1. All the works were of 2009-10, executed during 2010-11 and their work order was
issued on 03.04.10 with three month time of completion. (place was also same)

2. Although the estimates should have been prepared in accordance with same schedule
of Rates. The reason for difference was not pointed out to audit. The difference in rate
is fraught with danger and serious irregularities in execution of scheme may not be
ruled out.

Pending clarification the total expenditure of Rs.1985918.00 is
held under objection.

17. Settlement of sairat.(37800)

Sairat files for the period Oct 2011 to March 12 and 2012 -13 only were produced. The

following was the position:-

SI. No. Period Settled with Amount Remarks
1. Oct 11 to Mar | Sri Ravi Ranjan Kumar 335000 Realized in cash.
12
2. 2012-13 Sri Ravi Ranjan Kumar 925000 Realized in cash.
1260000

Audit observation / comments

1. The Sairat files the remaining period may be produced in next audit.
2. A sum equal to 3% of settled amount was to be realized on account of stamp duty
from the settle. No money on that account was realized from the settle. Thus a sum of

Z37800.00 (3% of 1260000) is suggested for recovery from Sri Kumar.
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18. Purchase of Solar Light from BRGF (4201746)

A total sum of Rs 3693500.00 was paid for purchase of Solar Light from different
suppliers.

Details are as under:-

SI. | From whom purchased No. | Rate Amount Remarks

No.

1 Jay Maa Ambay Solar Shop | 26 38500 1001000 | (a) No work order
Areraj East Champaran attached in file
Payment (b) No Bill/Cash
Cheque No.Date. Amount memo in file, only
530330 8.6.09 500000 application for
530333 14.7.09 275000 advance & final
530334 5.08.09 226000 payment in file.
Total 1001000 © Sl. No. of Annual

Plan not mentioned
& whether included
in Annual plan not
indicated.

(d) No Tax deducted.
(e) Labour Licence
not attached.

2. M/s G.S. Enterprises, Balua | 21 36500 766500 Do
Chowk, Motihari.

Payment

0764726 16.1.10 200000
566500 23.2.10 566500
Total 766500

3. Jay Maa Ambay Solar Shop | 18 36500 657000 Do
Areraj East Champaran
Payment
Cheque No.Date. Amount
0013440 24.2.10 200000
0016501 27.3.10 150000
0016502 31.3.10 250000
0629744 4.4.12 57000
Total 657000

4. Rahul Enterprises Solar House, | 25 36400 910000 (a),(C),(e) and

Arya Samaj Chowk, Motihari
Payments

Cheque Date  Amount
0764728 14.9.10 250000

-------- 14.9.10 235000
PL

065732 18.2.11 398395
PL

VAT 4% 17000

Total 900395

(d) Tax deducted on
last payment only. It
should be

VAT 35000
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5. Om Electric & Electronics | 10 35900 359000 (a).(c).(b) it should
Baluatal, Motihari be
Payment VAT 13808
Cheque Date Amount (g) The Bill/Cash
0764729 26.4.11 200000 memo  was not
0764730 3.7.11 136392 machine numbered,
VAT 5820 there was no date.
Total 342212

Total 3693500

1. File for the payment of 3565246.00 to Jai Ambay Solar Shop vide cheque No.

0764731 dated 29.11.11 was not produced in audit. The same may be produced in

next audit.

Audit comments/observations

1. No work order was attached in any of the files. The reasons for the same was not

pointed out.

2. Payments in SI.No. 1,2&3 amounting to Rs 2424500.00 was made without

Bill/Cash memo, on application of suppliers on plan paper.

3. In none of the above files SI. No. of Annual Plan of BRGF was mentioned. Hence

whether the above supplies and installations were part of Annual Plan approved at

district level could not be ascertained.

4. Non deduction of tax from the suppliers at SI. No.1to 3 and short deducted in case

of sl. No. 4 & 5.

Details as under:-

Sk No. Value of work done | VAT @ 4%
1. 1001000 38500
2. 766500 29480
3. 657000 25269
4, 910000 35000
5. 359000 13808
Total 3693500 142057
Deducted 22820
Short deducted 119237

The sum of Rs 119237.00was non/short deducted on a/c of VAT and another sum of Rs was

non/short deducted on a/c of IT. That resulted in excess payment of Rs to suppliers.

The sum of Rs 119237 is suggested for recovery from person(s) responsible and deposited

into the concerned head.
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5. Labour licence was not attached and there was no mention of it in the files.
In the light of above irregularities and pending proper clarification total sum of

Rs. (3693500 + 565246 - 119237)= 4139509 is held under objection.

19. Purchase of Machinery

1. Suction Machine (435000.00)

One Suction Machine was purchased from R.K.Enterprises, Bhawanipur Zirat,

Motihari at the cost of ¥ 435000.00

Payment

On 08.06.09 ¥ 230000.00

On 28.07.09 ¥ 205000.00

Total

< 435000.00

Audit Observation / Comments

ISEE o

e

Stock entry was not done.

Guaranty / Warranty paper neither attached in file nor produced in audit.

Bill / Cash memo neither attached in file nor produced in audit.

Its use and the money collected by letting on hire was not pointed out to audit.

Taxes were not recovered from the supplier

Price VAT @ 4%

435000 16730

The non deduction of taxes gave favour to supplier resulting in excess payment of
16730.00, which is suggested for recovery from person(s) responsible.

In absence of stock entry and none production above relevant papers the required
necessary audit checks could not be exercised. The stock entry may be done and
requested documents shown in next audit, till then the sum of Rs 418270(435000 -
16730) is held under objection.

Page 12 of 25



2. Water Tanker

Water Tanker was purchased from R.K.Enterprises, Bhawanipur Zirat, Motihari at the cost of
¥ 227500.00

Payment

Advance 115000

Final 112500
Total 227500
Tax Deducted Due Short
VAT @ 4% 4500 9100 4600
Total 4500 9100 4600

Audit Observation / Comments

a. Stock entry not done.

b. Guaranty / Warranty paper neither attached in file nor produced in audit.

c. Bill was not passed by any authority. Making final without bill being passed is
irregular. It may be got passed by competent authority and produced in next audit.

d. Its use and the money collected by letting on hire not pointed out.

€. Taxes were short recovered from the supplier.

The short deduction of taxes gave favour to supplier resulting in excess payment of Rs
4600.00, which is suggested for recovery from person(s) responsible.

f. In absence of stock entry and none production above relevant papers the required
necessary audit checks could not be exercised. The stock entry may be done and along
with above documents shown in next audit, till then the sum of Rs 222900(227500 -
4600) is held under objection.

3. Road Sweeping Machine

Road Sweeping Machine was purchased from R.K.Enterprises, Bhawanipur Zirat, Motihari at
the cost of ¥ 547700.00

Payment

Cheque No.  Amount

BB065758 300000

BB065762 220584
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Tax Deducted Due Short
VAT @4% 9908 21896 11988
Total 9908 21896 11988

Audit Observation / Comments

a. Stock entry not done.

b. Guaranty / Warranty paper neither attached in file nor produced in audit.

c. Bill was not passed by any authority. Making final payment without bill being passed
is irregular. It may be got passed by competent authority and produced in next audit.

d. It was never put to use.

e. Taxes were short recovered from the supplier.

The short deduction of taxes gave favour to supplier resulting in excess payment of Rs
11988.00, which is suggested for recovery from person(s) responsible.

f. In absence of stock entry and none production above relevant papers the required
necessary audit checks could not be exercised. The stock entry may be done and along
with above documents shown in next audit, till then the sum of Rs 508596(520584 -
11988) is held under objection.

4.CFL Sets

Om Electric & Electronics, Baluatal, Motihari supplied 120 CFL sets @ Rs 3300 each for Rs
396000.00

Payment

Advance 182500
Final 171075

353275
Tax Deducted Due Short
VAT @ 4% 7300 15230 7930
Total 7300 15230 7930

Audit Observation / Comments

a. Stock entry not done.

b. Guaranty / Warranty paper neither attached in file nor produced in audit.

¢. Bill was not passed by any authority. Making final without bill being passed is

irregular. There was no date on the bill and it appeared to be doubtful.

d. Specification of CFL sets was not given on the Bill submitted by the supplier.
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c.

Taxes were short recovered from the supplier.

The short deduction of taxes gave favour to supplier resulting in excess payment of Rs
7930.00, which is suggested for recovery from person(s) responsible.

In absence of stock entry, none production above relevant papers and bill, Purchase
and installation of CFL sets are doubtful. Hence, the matter is suggested for
departmental enquiry, till then the total amount of 345645(353575 - 7930) paid on it
is held under objection.

5. Dust Bins

25 Dust Bins @ Rs 8895 were purchased from R.K. Enterprises for Rs 231250.00

Payment

Advance 115000

Final 108972 (ch no 065749 dt 11.08.11)

Tax Deducted Due Short
VAT @ 4% 4650 8875 4225
Total 4650 8875 4225

Audit Observation / Comments

Stock entry was not done.

Guaranty / Warranty paper neither attached in file nor produced in audit.

Bill was not passed by any authority. Making final payment without bill being passed
is irregular. It may be got passed by competent authority and produced in next audit.
When put to use was not pointed out.

Taxes were short recovered from the supplier.

The short deduction of taxes gave favour to supplier resulting in excess payment of Rs
4225.00, which is suggested for recovery from person(s) responsible.

In absence of stock entry and none production above relevant papers the required
necessary audit checks could not be exercised. The stock entry may be done and along
with above documents shown in next audit, till then the sum of Rs 219747(223972 -
4225) is held under objection.

6. Hand Thela

I5 Nos Hand Thelas Rs 8895 each were purchased from .K.Enterprises, Bhawanipur Zirat,
Motihari at the cost of ¥ 138750.00
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Payment

Advance  700000/-

Final 64446 (ch No. 065748 dt 11.08.11)
Tax Deducted Due Short
VAT @ 4% 4304 5337 1033

Audit Observation / Comments

Stock entry was not done.

Guaranty / Warranty paper neither found attached in file nor produced in audit.

Bill was not passed by any authority. Making final payment without bill being passed
is irregular. It may be got passed by competent authority and produced in next audit.
When put to use was not pointed out.

Taxes were short recovered from the supplier.

The short deduction of taxes gave favour to supplier resulting in excess payment of Rs
1033.00, which is suggested for recovery from person(s) responsible.

In absence of stock entry and none production above relevant papers the required
necessary audit checks could not be exercised. The stock entry may be done and along
with above documents shown in next audit, till then the sum of Rs 138750.00 is held

under objection.

20. Training under SISRY ( Micro Training) 440480

Two NGOs were given work of imparting training to 224 trainees (112 each) at the

rate of Rs 2000 each. The NGOs were:-

. Nav Bharat Seva Sanstha, Bettiah , west Champaran.

Gramin Vikash Abam Sodh Sanstan, Lal Sarai, West champaran.

They imparted training in cutting and stitching Rs 224000.00 submitted by each of

them is given below:-
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SI. No. of | Period of | Scholar  ship | Raw Honorarium | Total

No. | Persons Training @ 600 Material

1. 112 15.06.09 to | 67200 53760 103040 224000
15.10.09

2. 112 15.06.09 to | 67200 53760 103040 224000
15.10.09

For that they were paid Rs 1 lakh each on 04.06.09 as advance and there after Rs
122500 each on 19.02.10. The payee receipt for payment of scholarship and Honorarium
were not submitted by the NGOs but payments were made. Thus the payments were made

without ascertaining the correctness of payment of

a. Rs 134400 on a/c of Scholarship and
b. Rs 206080 on a/c of Honorarium

No reply as to how the Nagar Panchayat verified the correctness of payment of Scholarship

and Honorarium in absence of payee receipt. In absence of reply and payee receipt sum of Rs
340480.00 is held under objection.

21. Non-Remittance of Taxes

The test check of Scheme files produced in audit revealed that taxes collected on a/c of VAT,
Royalty and IT by deduction from contractor's bills were not remitted to concerned

Government Account.

VAT 440461

Royalty ¥ 211406

Total ¥ 944987.00 (Details vide Statement No. III to the Report)

The non-deposit of taxes collected from bills was a very serious offence. The authorities of
Nagar Panchayat are suggested that the above may be deposited to proper head of

government revenue.

22. Payment on schemes departmentally executed.

The test check of cashbook produced in audit revealed that a total sum of Rs
513327.00 was paid for departmentally executed schemes, to Sri Asashwar Pandey Tax
Daroga. (Details vide statement No [V to the Report.)
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Relateed scheme files were not produced in audit. Hence the required necessary

checks could not be exercised and genuineness of the payments could not be ascertained.

The schemes were 5 to 4 years old; the reason for continuing those schemes was not
pointed out. In absence of reply and pending production of scheme files the sum of Rs
513327.00 is held under objection.

23. Pavment of carriage of material.

The test check of scheme files of different grants revealed that a total sum of
$2754434.00 was paid on account of carriage of material in 08 schemes. (Details vide

statement No. V to the report)

The Mines and Mineral concession Rules 1972 and Government vide letter No. 585
dated 21.03.2007. Deptt. of Mines and Mineral directed that carriage of materials will only be
allowed if the contractor submits challans along with M&N form for all the materials

purchased and used in the schemes.

Neither challans nor M&N forms were attached in any of the files test checked in
audit. The reason for making payment on account of carriage of materials without submission

of the above may be pointed out.

No reply received, hence pending clarification and production of the above the total

sum of Rs 2754434.00 is held under objection.

24. Non deduction of compensation for late completion of schemes.

As per clause 2 of condition of contract schedule XLV form No. 21, BIHAR PUBLIC
WORKS DEPARTMENT compensation was to be deducted from the payments of bills for
delay in completion of schemes @1/2 % per day of Estimates maximum of 10% of the

estimated cost.

There was no deduction of compensation for delay in completion of schemes. A total
sum of £167062.00 should have been deducted but the same was not deducted on A/c of the

above. Details are as under:-
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SI. | Scheme No. Estimated Due date of | Date of | compensation
No. cost completion completion

1. Group 24 CMUDS | 355900.00 03.07.10 25.08.10 35590

2, Group 09 cmuds 159700.00 03.07.10 20.12.10 15970

3. Group 19 CMUDS | 235878.00 03.07.10 20.12.10 23587

4, Group 02 CMUDS | 680708.00 03.07.10 20.12.10 68070

4. Group 18 238450.00 03.07.10 28.08.10 23845

Total 167062

Hence non deduction of compensation lead to excess payment to contractors. The reasons for

the above not pointed out to audit. The excess payment of Rs 167062.00 is suggested for

recovery from the person concerned/responsible.

25. Doubtfull execution of scheme.

Scheme No. 20/07-08

Name of scheme:- Const of RCC culvert in main road ward No. 14

Agency :- Sri Asaswar Pandey

Estimated cost:- 68800

work order dated 10.03.08

Last date of Measurement:- 26.09.08

Payments

S1. No. Cheque No. Date Amount

1. 382865 30.07.08 7500

2. 382873 11.08.08 15000

3. 382883 03.03.09 35000

4 382889 04.09.09 10400
Total 67900

Vouchers of Rs. 47856.00

MR form 1.08.08 to 14.08.08 for Rs 20315.00

Audit comments / observation:-

1. Vouchers were on estimate and bear no serial number and date.

2. The vouchers were not passed by the Executive Officer.

3. Over writing found on date in MB.

In the light of the above the execution of the work appears doubtful and hence the

sum of Rs 67900 is held under objection till production of proper reply/compliance.
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26. Non execution of scheme even after payment of advance. (32500)

The test check of file of scheme No. 22 / 07-08 ( Const of RCC culvert near house of
Kishundeo Tiwary .) having estimated cost of Rs 68000.00 that Sri Asashar Pandey was

advanced Rs 32500.00 for execution of this scheme vide details as under.

SI. No. Cheque No. Date Amount Date of work
order
I 382864 30.07.08 7500 10.03.08
2. 382884 30.04.09 25000
Total 32500

Even after laps of 5 years work was not done. Hence the sum of Rs 32500.00 is

suggested for recovery from Sri Asashar Pandey.

27. Advance.

Advance Ledger was either not maintained or not produced. However from perusal of
different Cashbooks produced in audit revealed that a total sum of Rs 4616207.00 was given
for different purposes during the period of audit (2009 — 12). (Details vide statement No. VI
to the report.) As per the cashbooks there was no adjustment of advance. In the absence of
Advance Ledger the position of advances of previous years and period of audit could not be

ascertained.

Non adjustment of advance is fraught with danger and chances of fraud, misuse of
fund, non execution of schemes or non purchase of stores/stock for which advances were

made and chances of excess being paid then required remaining with the advance holder.

The authorities of the Nagar Panchayat are suggested that immediate steps may be
taken for preparation / maintenance of Advance Ledger and early adjustment / recovery of the

advances with intimation to the DAG SS1 cum Examiner of Local Accounts.

28. Discussion with Executives.

All the important points in audit were discussed with the Executive Officer of the Nagar

Panchayat from time to time during the audit period.
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29. Result of Audit.

The result of Audit was as under:-

| Amount suggested for recovery 403105.00

1l Amount held under objection 11852443.00

Details vide statement No. VII to the report.

30. General Remarks

It would appear from foregoing paragraphs that there was much scope for
improvement in maintenance of records and registers. Many of the important Accounts,
Records and Register were not maintained viz, Stock Register Asset Register, Grant Register,

Audit Register Annual accounts, Advance Ledger and etc.

Attention of the authorities is invited in this regard for improvement in the
maintenance of accounts, records and registers and taking proper steps for correction of

irregularities pointed out.

(Satya Prakash Singh)

Assistant Audit Officer
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No. L.A. SS-I/ULB/ Date:-

Forwarded the Executive Officer, Nagar Panchayat, Areraj with request to place the report in
the meeting of the Board for necessary action. After obtaining approval of the Nagar
Panchayat Board the compliance report of the audit report may be sent to the undersigned

within three months from the date of receipt of this report.

The report has been prepared on the basis of information furnished and made available by the
auditee(s). The Office of Accountant General disclaims any responsibility for any

misinformation and/or non-information on the part of Auditee.

-~

Sr. Audit Officer/ULB

Local Audit Wing
Bihar,Patna
No. L.A. SS-/ULB/ {41 8° 1435 Date:-  19u)<17

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

1. The District magistrate, East Champaran

The Secretary to the Govt. of Bihar, Urban Development Department, Pagna

Sr. Audit Offi e@ﬂ

Local Audit Wing,
Bihar, Patna
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APPENDIX No:- 1

Statement showing list of records, registers and accounts produced in Audit.

(Referred to in Para No. 3 of the Report.)

Accountant Cashbook
Bank Statements
Vouchers partly.
Scheme files partly.
Sairat files partly.
Purchase files partly
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APPENDIX NOII
Statement showing records and registers either not produced in Audit or
not maintained.

(Referred to in Para No.3 of the report.)

Annual Account

Daily collection register of TC -
Demand and collection of different taxes
Stock Register of Dead stock and consumable.
Stock register and issue register of receipt books.
Salary Ledger

Pension Fund Account

GPF passbooks

9. Gratuity payment Register

10.Service books & personal files

11.Pension calculation sheets

12.Pension payment Register

13.Assessment Register

4. Asset Register

15.Govt. Grant Register

16.Lone Register and loan Appropriation
17.Logbooks

18.Audit register

19.Miscellaneous receipt books partly.
20.Advance Ledger.

21.Any other not given above if any
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STATEMENT No. Vil

Statement showing the result of audit.

(Referred to Para No. 29 of the Report.)

SI. No. Para No. Suggested for Held under objection
recovery

. 15 00 198000.00
2. 16 00 1985918.00
3. 17 37800.00 00
4, 18 119237.00 4139509.00
5. 19(1) 16730.00 418270.00
6. 19(2) 4600.00 222900.00
7. 19(3) 11988.00 508596.00
8. 19(4) 7930.00 345645.00
9. 19(5) 4225.00 219747.00
10. 19(6) 1033.00 137717.00
11. 20 00 340480.00
12. 22 00 513327.00
13. 23 00 2754434.00
14. 24 167062.00 00
15. 25 00 67900.00
16. 26 32500.00 00

Total 403105.00 11852443.00
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